AGENDA
CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Thursday, October 13, 2016
5:30 P.M.
CITY HALL CONFERENCE ROOM, 126 W. MAIN ST.

PAGE REF.
1. Call to Order
2. Approve Minutes of the July 2016 Meeting Pp 1-3
PUBLIC HEARINGS
3. PUBLIC HEARING: (ZBA2016-4) by Robert A. Loth, 1l on behalf Pp4-15
of Central Texas Electric Co-Op at 386 Friendship Lane to consider
a variance to Section 7.940, Subsection B of the Zoning Ordinance
regarding screening requirements and standards
4. Consider taking action on ZBA2016-4
5. PUBLIC HEARING: (ZBA2016-5) by Don B. McDonald on behalf of Pp 16 - 32
E.J. and Lana Cop at 603 W. Austin to consider a variance to
Section 3.100 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding building setback
requiring a 25 foot minimum front yard setback
6. Consider taking action of ZBA2016-5

ADJOURN



STATE OF TEXAS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

COUNTY OF GILLESPIE July 14, 2016
CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG 5:30 P.M.

On this the 14" day of J uly 2016, the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT convened in regular session
at the regular meeting place thereof with the following members present to constitute a quorum:

ROBERT DEMING
CYNTHIA SCROGGINS
BARBARA HEINEN
JIM MCAFEE

JOHN SMILIJANIC
TOM MUSSELMAN

ABSENT: DONNIE FINN

ALSO PRESENT: BRIAN JORDAN - Director of Development Services
TAMMIE LOTH - Development Coordinator

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 P.M. by Robert Deming.

MINUTES
Cynthia Scroggins moved to approve the minutes of the July, 2016 meeting and Jim McAfee

seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING - (ZBA 2016-3) by The Admiral Nimitz Foundation at 502 E. Austin
Street to consider a variance to Section 29, Subsection 7 of the Code of Ordinances pertaining to
height of sign, including structure and maximum area of sign. Robert Deming opened Public
Hearing ZBA 2016-3 by The Admiral Nimitz Foundation at 502 E. Austin Street to consider a
variance to Section 29, Subsection 7 of the Code of Ordinance pertaining to height of sign,
including structure and maximum area of sign. General Mike Hagee presented the application.
General Hagee showed a video presentation of the Combat Zone and highlighted the old
entryway as well as the new, which is where they are requesting the sign. General Hagee noted
the City has conveyed a portion of Austin Street and a portion of Lee Street to the Admiral
Nimitz Foundation and it was stated in the conveyance they would be allowed to build an
archway sign. General Hagee noted Austin Street will be turned into a one way street when the
construction is complete, which should be at the end of the year. General Hagee noted the
location of the fire hydrant and stated the requested sign will be set back approximately 23 or 24
feet from the property line. Cynthia Scroggins asked how far the sign will be from the fire
hydrant and General Hagee noted he has a diagram in his presentation that refers to that and it
shows the distance will allow plenty of room for emergency access to the property and also
allows plenty of room for the emergency vehicles to connect to the fire hydrant. General Hagee
noted the size of the sign meets the code requirements, but the height does not, which is why they
are requesting a variance. Barbara Heinen moved to close Public Hearing ZBA 2016-3 and Jim




McAfee seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Tom Musselman asked how the sign will be attached and General Hagee noted cables will run
across the sign which will help reduce the footprint and also keep from having unsightly boards
attached to the sign. General Hagee commented this will help highlight the letters of the sign.
Barbara Heinen asked if the height is to allow vehicles access to the site and General Hagee
confirmed that was true. Robert Deming suggested they are also wanting the sign for visibility as
visitors are leaving the museum and General Hagee agreed that was true. Mr. Musselman asked
if they considered other signs that would meet city requirements and General Hagee noted the
signs that meet the city codes would not allow visibility for anyone trying to find the Combat
Zone. Mr. Musselman suggested directional markers and it was noted there are some directional
markers in place from the wayfinding project, but they are fairly small. Barbara Heinen noted she
likes the sign and also likes that they moved it back onto their property. Mr. Deming had a copy
of the conveyance agreement between the City and the Foundation and read the section that states
an archway entrance could be added to the site. Brian Jordan, Director of Development Services,
noted the wording may sound confusing because in the agreement it is noted there may be a sign
added to the archway, but it does not necessarily allow for the arched entrance to be the sign. Mr.
Musselman noted the City Council and other Boards are always very cognizant of setting a
precedent. Mr. Musselman commented it is clear the proposed sign is in violation of the sign
ordinance and under normal circumstances, would not be allowed; however, the agreement gives
them some leeway.

Mr. Jordan noted City Staff does not have a strong objection to the sign, but the objective criteria
must be examined. Mr. Jordan noted if the Board feels like the sign should be allowed, there
should be some specific criteria that is linked to the approval. Mr. Jordan noted there are
remedies besides the arched sign, but those are not the Foundation’s desire. Mr. Jordan added
the City does not give up right-of-way as a common practice so turning those streets over to the
Foundation makes this situation somewhat unique. Mr. Musselman noted he feels comfortable
approving the request with a legal rational that ties to the conveyance. Mr. Jordan noted one
letter was received in support of the request and one letter in opposition.

Barbara Heinen moved to approve Application ZBA 2016-3 based on the following findings:

1) The sign is located on a street relinquished by the City.

2) The distance between Elk Street and the entrance into the Combat Zone is
substantial.

3) The sign will provide visual assistance to pedestrians from the Museum.

4) The height is required to allow emergency vehicle access.

John Smilijanic noted another finding is that the sign is a relocation of an existing sign.

Barbara Heinen amended her motion to include the finding that the sign is considered a
relocation of the existing sign at the entrance to the Combat Zone. John Smilijanic seconded the

motion.



Tom Musselman asked if the existing sign only said Pacific Combat Zone and General Hagee
noted that was correct.

All voted in favor of the motion on the table and the motion carried.
ADJOURN

With nothing further to come before the Board, Cynthia Scroggins moved to adjourn the meeting
and Jim Smilijanic seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the meeting was adjourned at

5:55 p.m.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 13™ day of October, 2016,

SHELLEY BRITTON, CITY SECRETARY ROBERT DEMING, CHAIR






APPLICANT:

OWNER:
ZONING:

LOCATION:

REQUEST:

FINDINGS:

VARIANCE BRIEF
Request # 2016-4

Robert A. Loth, II1

Central Texas Electric Cooperative
C-2, Commercial

386 Friendship Lane

Variance to Section 7.940 of the Zoning Ordinance pertaining to
screening requirements and standards.

® The new Operations Center for CTEC is currently under
construction on the subject property.

® The applicant would like to secure/enclose the site with an 8’
chain link fence, to match the remaining fencing around their
facility.

e The adjoining property to the west is owned by CTEC, is
vacant and is zoned R-2, Mixed Residential.

® Because the adjoining property is zoned residential. Section
7.940 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a visual screen or
buffer of either a solid wood and/or masonry fence or wall at
least 6° in height but not greater than 8" in height, or a
hedge-like screen of evergreen plant material capable of
attaining a height of 8 at maturity.

The Board of adjustment may grant a variance if it makes affirmative findings of fact on each of
the criteria described below:

The Zoning Regulations applicable to the property do not allow for reasonable use. The
zoning regulation pertaining to the screening requirement between a commercial
business and a residential zoning district does not restrict the reasonable use of the

property.

The plight of the owner of the property is due to unique circumstances existing on the
property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property and
are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general conditions in the
zoning district in which the property is located. CTEC has indicated that they
requested that their entire property be zoned commercial when they were annexed.
Since the City zoned their westernmost tract residential, the screening requirements
are applicable. In other words, the owner did not create the current zoning
conditions.

Y



¢. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property. will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purposes or
regulations to the zoning district in which the property is located. Although CTEC has
no intention of releasing the property to their west at this time, the ordinance
requirements are established regardless of ownership because the City does not
control when or if this may happen.

OPPOSITION/SUPPORT OF REQUEST: No letters have been received.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

[t has been suggested to the owner that the ordinance could be met if the evergreen plant
material screen were utilized in combination with the chain link security fence. The
owner does not want to utilize this option. In our opinion, this application does not meet
all the criteria required for granting a variance. Denial is recommended.



$150.00 application fee APPEAL NO(QOHﬂ - ':l

DATE

VARIANCE REQUEST APPLICATION
TO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

1. APPLICANT:_Robert A. Loth, ITIT, On Behalf of Central TX Electric Co-op
2, ADDRESS: 386 Friendship Lane, Fredericksburg, TX 78624

PHONE: 830-997-2126 FAX: 830-992-2309
3 DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INVOLVED IN THIS REQUEST:

ADDRESS:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: GE Co #57

LOT SIZE:_ 9.777 acres ZONING DISTRICT:__C2

4. REQUEST IS MADE HEREWITH TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THAT A VARIANCE BE
GRANTED TO THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE:

SECTION;__7.9240 PAGE:_149

SUBSECTION:__ B

ITEM: Screening requirements and standards

RELATING TO: Installation of a buffer

REQUIRING:_A so¢lid wood and/or masonry fence.Or wall at

least six feet

5, INFORMATION TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT:
A. Site plans, preliminary building elevations, preliminary improvement plans, or other maps or
drawings, sufficiently dimensioned as required to illustrate the following, to the extent related to the

Variance application:

a. Existing and proposed location and arrangement of uses on the site, and on abutting
sides within 50-feet.

b. Existing and proposed site improvements, buildings, and other structures on the site, and
any off-site improvements related to or necessitated by the proposed use. Building
elevations shall be sufficient to indicate the general height, bulk, scale, and architectural

character.

G Existing and proposed topography, grading, landscaping, and screening, irrigation
facilities, and erosion control measures.

d. Existing and proposed parking, loading, and traffic and pedestrian circulation features,
both on the site and any off-site facilities or improvements related to or necessitated by

the proposed use.

e



B. The Building Official and/ or Director of Development Services may request additional information
necessary to enable a complete analysis and evaluation of the variance request, and a
determination as to whether the circumstances prescribed for the granting of a Variance exists.

REASONS FOR THE REQUEST:

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it makes affirmative findings of FACT on EACH
of the criteria. The applicant shall give a reason why the request complies with the following criteria:

1: The Zoning Regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use.

See. Attached

2. The plight of the owner of the property is due to unique circumstances existing on the property,
and the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property and are not merely
financial, and are not due to or the result of general conditions in the zoning district in which the

property is located.

See Attached

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use
of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purposes or regulations to the Zoning
District in which the property is located.

See Attached

PARKING: ADDITIONAL CRITERIA-The Board may grant a Variance to a regulation prescribed by this
ordinance with respect to the number of off-street spaces required if it makes findings of fact that the

following additional criteria are also satisfied:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the uses
of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the

specified regulation.




Variance Request Application to Board of Adjustment
Attachments from Page 2 Questions

A. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it makes affirmative findings of FACT on
EACH of the criteria. The applicant shall give a reason why the request complies with the
following criteria:

1. The Zoning Regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use.

Requirement for a solid wood and/or masonry fence or wall on the west side of the
property because the neighboring property (also owned by Central Texas Electric
Cooperative) is zoned differently than the rest of the Cooperative’s property. For
better security and aesthetics, the Cooperative would prefer to have the same type of
fence around the new facility, (being an 8 foot chain link fence with 3 barbed wires

along the top).

2. The plight of the owner of the property is due to unique circumstances existing on the
property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the
property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the zoning district in which the property is located.

When Central Texas Electric Cooperative was annexed, it requested that its entire
property be zoned the same — commercial. However, the decision resulted in
residential zoning.

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purposes or
regulations to the Zoning District in which the property is located.

As mentioned above, the adjacent property to this property is owned by the
Cooperative, and the Co-op has no intention of releasing this adjoining property.



2 The granting of the Variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public streets in
such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets.

3. The granting of the Variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent with
the objectives of this ordinance.

4. The Variance shall run with the use or uses to which it pertains, and shall not run with the site.

SIGNS: ADDITIONAL CRITERIA-The Board may grant a Variance to a regulation prescribed by the Sign
Ordinance with respect to the placement of signs, the height of signs or the area of signs if it affirmatively

finds each of the following.

1. That a sign is being replaced. For the purposes of this Section, replacement shall include the
erection of a new or different sign due to the removal of another sign for any reason, including the
change of name of a business, whether from change of ownership, business being conducted, or
otherwise, the change of a sign for a continuing business containing the same or different
information as the sign being replaced, and the replacement of signs due to damage or vandalism.

2. That all structures on the property for which the sign is proposed that would impede the
replacement of a sign were constructed prior to February 17, 1986.

3. That it is impractical to abide by existing placement, height or area regulations due to the
placement, size of construction of existing structures in relationship to the physical characteristics
of the site. For purposes of illustration, physical characteristics may include topography of the site
or the surrounding sites, structures on surrounding sites, traffic conditions, street layouts and

existing natural vegetation.




4, That the other types of signs which are permitted by this Ordinance cannot practically be used. In
making this determination of practicality , the Board may consider

a. The undesirability of altering a historic site to accommodate a sign which would be
permitted with no variance under this Ordinance ; or
b. That alternatives permitted by this Ordinance would involve extensive reconstruction of
structures; or
c. That alternatives permitted by this Ordinance are prohibitively expensive; or
d. That alternatives permitted by this Ordinance will not effectively identify the subject of the
sign.
5. That the proposed sign has been reviewed by the Historic Review Board if applicable.
6. That the proposed variance is as close to the requirements of the sign ordinance as is feasible.

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: YOU, OR YOUR REPRESENTATIVE ARE STRONGLY URGED TO ATTEND
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING AT WHICH YOUR VARIANCE REQUEST WILL BE
CONSIDERED- The Board will consider whatever evidence is presented at that time, and may approve,
deny, or postpone consideration of your request. Failure to attend may result in the presentation of
inadequate or inaccurate information which may result in denial or postponement.

Central Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc.

_ ennc g s
Signature of Owner: ,Ew."{—'—‘h&}éé\# ceb

01—9‘9'-’,(0 Fee Paid:

Date:

List of property owners within 200 ft. (Provided by City)
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LETTER OWNER SITE ADDRESS
A Whailen W. Garcia 1127 Thiele Ln
B Seitz Four Oaks, LP 1108 Sunco Ave
C FB Hill Country RV, LLC 305 E. Highway
D Central Texas Electric Co-op 386 Friendship
D Central Texas Electric Co-op 386 Friendship
D Central Texas Electric Co-op 386 Friendship
E Gillespie Farm Mutual Insurance Co. 319 Friendship
F Das Peach Haus, Inc. 0 Friendship
2016-4
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON VARIANCE REQUEST
HEARING DATE: October 13, 2016 TIME: 5:30 P.M. APPEAL NO. 2016-4

The BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT of the City of Fredericksburg will hold a public hearing at
the above stated time and date in the Conference Room of City Hall, 126 W. Main St. to
consider a variance request as indicated below.

According to City Tax Record, you are the owner of real property listed below, or are the owner
within 200" of the requested variance. You are not required to attend the hearing, but if you
care to attend you will be given full opportunity to be heard. If you cannot attend the hearing,
but wish to comment on the request, please detach the response form below and return it to the
City of Fredericksburg, 126 W. Main St., Fredericksburg, Texas 78624. All protests must be

submitted in writing.

The decision of the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT on the requested variance is final. For
additional information please do not hesitate to contact the Development Services
Department at 830-997-7521.

APPLICANT: Robert Loth lll on behalf of Central Texas Electric Co-op

ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: 386 Friendship Lane
(See accompanying map)

EXPLANATION OF REQUEST: Variance to section 7.940, subsection B of the Zoning
Ordinance pertaining to screening requirements and standards

(detach here)

Appeal No. 2016-4
As an interested property owner, | (PROTEST) (APPROVE) the requested variance

represented by the above appeal number because:

Signed Address

15






VARIANCE BRIEF
Request # 2016-5

APPLICANT: Don B. McDonald

OWNER: E.J. and Lana Cop

ZONING: R-1, Single Family Residential

LOCATION: 603 W. Austin

REQUEST: Variance to Section 3.100 of the Zoning Ordinance pertaining to

the Front Yard Building Setback.

FINDINGS:
® The R-1 Single Family Residential Zoning district requires a
25" Front Yard Setback, 5° Side Yard Setbacks and 10° rear
Yard Setback.

® The existing structure on the property was recently removed
to accommodate the proposed home. A new home is
proposed on the site (see the attached site plan and building
elevations).

e The lot has 100" of frontage on Austin Street and a depth of
200",

e The applicant is proposing to build a masonry structure,
approximately 8’ in height, within the front yard of the

property.

The Board of adjustment may grant a variance it it makes affirmative findings of fact on each of
the criteria described below:

a. The Zoning Regulations applicable to the property do not allow for reasonable use. The
lot is of sufficient size to accommodate a significant sized structure on the property.
We believe the lot provides for reasonable use of the property.

b. The plight of the owner of the property is due to unique circumstances existing on the
property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property and
are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general conditions in the
zoning district in which the property is located. We do not believe there are unique
circumstances on this property or within the standard R-1 zoning district
regulations.

¢. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purposes or
regulations to the zoning district in which the property is located. Homes within this

b



block of W. Austin Street have a similar setback from the street. In our opinion, the

proposed structure will be very distinguishable from the other setbacks of homes in
the vicinity.

OPPOSITION/SUPPORT OF REQUEST: No letters have been received.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

We do not believe this case meets the requirements for the issuance of a variance. Denial is
recommended.

\1



APPEAL NO \LO 6

$150.00 application fee
DATE

VARIANCE REQUEST APPLICATION
TO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

1. APPLICANT_OoA & M Owa D ( v EHALE OF- &3, \ LAMA- 60@3
2. ADDRESS: Z)2| ANGATH MAw AVE AV anTIMO, TX 78212
PHONE(Z:!O) 235 —G7t2 FAX:

3. DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INVOLVED IN THIS REQUEST:

ADDRESS: £03  wy. Aushiv st , FleQetiusstl, TY 78024
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:_F& &1 AND ALY 10 Ley 172
LOT SIZE: ZOJ\';‘GCf e £ ZONING DISTRICT: & , H1sTovviC

4. REQUEST IS MADE HEREWITH TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THAT A VARIANCE BE
GRANTED TO THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE:

SECTION: 3J00 R S$IMale FAMILY 2ES, pAGE:

SUBSECTION:

ITEM:
RELATING TO:_ QUILO,  seTRACK |
REQUIRING:_AAINIMUM  EROMT \ARD SETR4e ¢y 257

5. INFORMATION TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT:
A. Site plans, preliminary building elevations, preliminary improvement plans, or other maps or
drawings, sufficiently dimensioned as required to illustrate the following, to the extent related to the

Variance application:

a. Existing and proposed location and arrangement of uses on the site, and on abutting
sides within 50-feet.

b. Existing and proposed site improvements, buildings, and other structures on the site, and
any off-site improvements related to or necessitated by the proposed use. Building
elevations shall be sufficient to indicate the general height, bulk, scale, and architectural

character.

c: Existing and proposed topography, grading, landscaping, and screening, irrigation
facilities, and erosion control measures.

d. Existing and proposed parking, loading, and traffic and pedestrian circulation features,
both on the site and any off-site facilities or improvements related to or necessitated by

the proposed use.
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B. The Building Official and/ or Director of Development Services may request additional information
necessary to enable a complete analysis and evaluation of the variance request, and a
determination as to whether the circumstances prescribed for the granting of a Variance exists.

6. REASONS FOR THE REQUEST: _INPENT" 1S T2 REMTRCE HISTIRIC DIsNCT

STAPARYD S }f, MEDAE  ze) wine 26T coingy DONES on Dacy sivs

O rR«Ep0y,

A. The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance if it makes affirmative findings of FACT on EACH
of the criteria. The applicant shall give a reason why the request complies with the following criteria:

1 The Zoning Regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use.

A6 Zonving ocaointsnCE \S AT opps W/ mhe ‘qfﬁ-
CENTWA BUWING Sersacks b ESpwlsg e cdrgscne.

E Reofiociduvd’  HsMvic Dismicr.

2. The plight of the owner of the property is due to unique circumstances existing on the property,
and the unique circumstances were not created by the owner of the property and are not merely
financial, and are not due to or the result of general conditions in the zoning district in which the

property is located.

20 WIDr APLRCNE] 4+ DRNES o o oM oF SUBLNE
¢ \ C

SMML SOAE SHINCTME  MEownY] NI OFF- SIRELT X IANG Ay

REMNFoRce) TIPE UHIGUE CiAreroe e thsThc  DIspICT™
3, The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacentﬁh;@rope Y, \.gill not impair the use

of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purposes or regulations to the Zoning
District in which the property is located.

SRUCTURE N e OIS
MERMQUE CoNOaAm |5 RESANED  B7 INFUL 05 MchATnadl,

_PARUC  SEnean NeacHBoLY,

B. PARKING: ADDITIONAL CRITERIA-The Board may grant a Variance to a regulation prescribed by this
ordinance with respect to the number of off-street spaces required if it makes findings of fact that the

following additional criteria are also satisfied:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the uses
of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the

specified regulation.
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The granting of the Variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public streets in
such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets.

The granting of the Variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent with
the objectives of this ordinance.

The Variance shall run with the use or uses to which it pertains, and shall not run with the site.

SIGNS: ADDITIONAL CRITERIA-The Board may grant a Variance to a regulation prescribed by the Sign

Ordinance with respect to the placement of signs, the height of signs or the area of signs if it affirmatively
finds each of the following.

1.

That a sign is being replaced. For the purposes of this Section, replacement shall include the
erection of a new or different sign due to the removal of another sign for any reason, including the
change of name of a business, whether from change of ownership, business being conducted, or
otherwise, the change of a sign for a continuing business containing the same or different
information as the sign being replaced, and the replacement of signs due to damage or vandalism.

That all structures on the property for which the sign is proposed that would impede the
replacement of a sign were constructed prior to February 17, 1986.

That it is impractical to abide by existing placement, height or area regulations due to the
placement, size of construction of existing structures in relationship to the physical characteristics
of the site. For purposes of illustration, physical characteristics may include topography of the site
or the surrounding sites, structures on surrounding sites, traffic conditions, street layouts and

existing natural vegetation.

)



4. That the other types of signs which are permitted by this Ordinance cannot practically be used. In
making this determination of practicality , the Board may consider

a. The undesirability of altering a historic site to accommodate a sign which would be
permitted with no variance under this Ordinance ; or
b. That alternatives permitted by this Ordinance would involve exlensive reconstruction of
structures; or
c. That alternatives permitted by this Ordinance are prohibitively expensive; or
d. That alternatives permitted by this Ordinance will not effectively identify the subject of the
sign.
5. That the proposed sign has been reviewed by the Historic Review Board if applicable.
6. That the proposed variance is as close to the requirements of the sign ordinance as is feasible.

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: YOU, OR YOUR REPRESENTATIVE ARE STRONGLY URGED TO ATTEND
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING AT WHICH YOUR VARIANCE REQUEST WILL BE
CONSIDERED- The Board will consider whatever evidence is presented at that time, and may approve,
deny, or postpone consideration of your request. Failure to attend may result in the presentation of
inadequate or inaccurate information which may result in denial or postponement.

Signature of Owner: /f_{/—f _

A3 —

Date: Fee Paid:

List of property owners within 200 ft. (Provided by City)
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LETTER OWNER SITE ADDRESS
A Harold & Kathleen Coates 608 W. Austin
B Jack Edward & Lucy Ann Arnold 606 W. Austin
C Gina M. Wendel - Lockhardt 604 W. Austin
D Margaret C. Wendel 602 W. Austin
E Donna Atwoad 515 W. Austin
F Jordan Muraglia 110 N. Bowie
G Mickey Thomas Dunn 603 W. Austin
H Mickey Thomas Dunn 605 W. Austin
I Larry E. & Kathleen M. Burson 607 W. Austin
J David Blaine & Paige Conn 609 W. Austin
K Elizabeth Behrend 614 W. Main
L St. Joseph's Credit Union 610 W. Main
M Carl D. Newton Il 602 W. Main
N Stroeher & Olfers Properties 528 W. Main
0 Donald W. & Elisabeth K. Brookshire 204 N. Bowie
2016-5




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON VARIANCE REQUEST

HEARING DATE: October 13, 2016 TIME: 5:30 P.M. APPEAL NO. 2016-5

The BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT of the City of Fredericksburg will hold a public hearing at
the above stated time and date in the Conference Room of City Hall, 126 W. Main St. to

consider a variance request as indicated below.

According to City Tax Record, you are the owner of real property listed below, or are the owner
within 200' of the requested variance. You are not required to attend the hearing, but if you
care to attend you will be given full opportunity to be heard. If you cannot attend the hearing,
but wish to comment on the request, please detach the response form below and return it to the
City of Fredericksburg, 126 W. Main St., Fredericksburg, Texas 78624. All protests must be
submitted in writing.

The decision of the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT on the requested variance is final. For
additional information please do not hesitate to contact the Development Services
Department at 830-997-7521.

APPLICANT: Don B. McDonald on behalf of E.J. and Lana Cop

ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: 603 W. Austin
(See accompanying map)

EXPLANATION OF REQUEST: Variance to section 3.100 of the Zoning Ordinance
pertaining to Front Yard Building Setback

(detach here)

Appeal No. 2016-5
As an interested property owner, | (PROTEST) (APPROVE) the requested variance

represented by the above appeal number because:

Signed Address
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